

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/12/2018 1:47 PM

NO. 50364-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DONALD HERRICK,

Appellant,

v.

SPECIAL COMMITMENT CENTER,

Respondent.

SPECIAL COMMITMENT CENTER'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSHUA P. WEIR
Assistant Attorney General

Washington Attorney General's Office
Social and Health Services Division

PO Box 40124
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6565
SHO Division OID No. 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED2

 1. In response to Mr. Herrick’s requests, SCC staff looked for documents in the places where they should have been kept and expanded their searches. One SCC staff member spent over a month searching for the Alder Meeting Minutes. In these circumstances, did the trial court properly conclude that SCC conducted an adequate search?2

 2. In response to Mr. Herrick’s requests, the SCC issued prompt five-day letters, billing letters, and communicated with the requestor(s). There was a several month delay between payment for the records and production of them because of mutual confusion regarding the status of payment. The requester repeatedly assured SCC that he had “no worries” about the timing of the response. Under these circumstances, did the trial court correctly find that SCC complied with the timeliness requirements of the PRA?2

 3. The SCC closed two of Mr. Herrick’s requests as abandoned for non-payment after Mr. Herrick never paid the fee to receive the records, and SCC explicitly warned him this would occur. Richard Podriznik later contacted SCC indicating that he wanted to pay for and receive the records underlying Mr. Herrick’s previous two requests. Did the trial court correctly determine that the SCC complied with the PRA by treating this as a new request under Richard Podriznik’s name and producing all the responsive records to Mr. Podriznik as requested?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Statement of Facts.....3

1.	New Arrival Profiles (PRR-677), Joint Forensic Records (PRR-67), and Mr. Podriznik’s Consolidated Request (PRR-927).....	4
2.	Alder Meeting Minutes (PRR-720).....	9
B.	Statement of Procedural History.....	13
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT.....	14
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of The SCC.....	14
1.	Standard for an Adequate Search.....	15
2.	Analysis.....	18
a.	NAPs (PRR-927).....	18
b.	Alder Meeting Minutes (PRR-720).....	20
3.	Mr. Herrick Did Not Rebut The SCC’s Showing of Adequacy in the Search or Put That Issue In Dispute.	21
B.	The Trial Court Properly Found That the SCC Complied with the Public Records Act Regarding Mr. Herrick’s Other Complaints.....	25
1.	The SCC Did Not Violate the PRA By Treating Mr. Podriznik’s Email as a New Request.....	25
2.	The SCC Complied with the Timeliness Requirement in RCW 42.56.520.....	26
a.	Analysis.....	29
C.	Mr. Herrick Cannot Now Raise Claims that were Not Pleaded in His Complaint.....	32

VI. CONCLUSION	34
----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014)	27
<i>Benitez v. Skagit Cty.</i> , No. 73626–4–I, 2016 WL 1566780 (Wash. Ct. App. April 18, 2016) (unpublished)	28
<i>Bichindaritz v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , No. 70992–5–I, 2015 WL 677209 (Wn. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2015) (unpublished)	28, 30
<i>Block v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 189 Wn. App. 262, 355 P.3d 266 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015)	29
<i>Chen v. City of Medina</i> , No. 69429–4–I, 2014 WL 545759 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2014) (unpublished)	27, 28
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)	14
<i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. State of Wash. v. Littlejohn Logging, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 671, 806 P.2d 779 (1991)	16
<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014)	28
<i>Fisher Broad.-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)	15
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)	27-32

<i>In re Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	16
<i>Kozol v. Washington State Department of Corrections</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1, 366 P.3d 933 (2015), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 12, 2016)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011), <i>as amended on reconsideration in part</i>	14
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	15, 16, 22, 29
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	29
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 268 P.3d 958, 962 (2011).....	33
<i>Smith v. Okanogan Cty.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	26
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008).....	33
<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001).....	33

Statutes

RCW 42.56.100	27
RCW 42.56.120 (2005).....	26
RCW 42.56.520	26, 29, 32, 34

Other Authorities

37A Am. Jur. 2d Freedom of Information Acts § 492..... 22

Rules

RAP 9.12..... 33
